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Let all persons whose interests may be affected by the Orders sought TAKE NOTICE that the
Petitioners apply to court for the relief set out in this petition.

APPEARANCE REQUIRED IF YOU WISH TO BE NOTIFIED of any further proceedings,
YOU MUST GIVE NOTICE of your intention by filing a form entitled “Appearance” in the
above registry of this court within the Time for Appearance and YOU MUST ALSO DELIVER
a copy of the “Appearance” to the Petitioner’s address for delivery, which is set out in this
petition.

YOU OR YOUR SOLICITOR may file the “Appearance”. You may obtain a form of
“Appearance” at the registry.

IF YOU FAIL to file the “Appearance” within the proper Time for Appearance, the Petitioner
may continue this application without further notice.

TIME FOR APPEARANCE

Where this Petition is served on a person in British Columbia, the time for appearance by that
person is 7 days from the service (not including the day of service).

Where this Petition is served on a person outside British Columbia, the time for appearance by
that person after service, is 21 days in the case of a person residing anywhere within Canada, 28
days in the case of a person residing in the United States of America, and 42 days in the case ofa
person residing elsewhere.
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IF YOU WISH TO RESPOND to the application, you must, on or before the 8th day after you

TIME FOR RESPONSE

have entered an Appearance,

(a)

(b)

deliver to the Petitioner:
(1) 2 copies of a Response in Form 124, and

(i) 2 copies of each affidavit on which you intend to rely at the hearing, and

deliver to every other party of record:
M one copy of a Response in Form 124, and

(ii)  one copy of each affidavit on which you intend to rely at the hearing.

1. [The address of the registry is:

The Law Courts
800 Smithe Street

Vancouver, BC
V6Z 2E1

2. [The ADDRESS FOR DELIVERY is:

Hungerford Tomyn Lawrenson and Nichols
Barristers and Solicitors

1100- 925 West Georgia Street

Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2

Attention: Gavin Crickmore

Fax number for delivery (if any): 604-408-5630

3. [The name and office address of the Petitioners’ solicitor is:

Hungerford Tomyn Lawrenson and Nichols
Barristers and Solicitors

1100-925 West Georgia Street

Vancouver, B.C. V6C 3L2

Attention: Gavin Crickmore

The Petitioners apply for:

1. A declaration that the Special General Meeting of the Kwantlen University College
Student Association (“KSA™) convened on September 29, 2005 (the “SGM”) was not
properly called and that any business conducted at the SGM is of no force or effect;

2. In addition or in the alternative, a declaration that the bylaws purportedly adopted at
September 29, 2005 Special General Meeting (the “Illegal Bylaws”) were not adopted
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and are of no force or effect and that the bylaws governing the KSA are those that were
registered with the Registrar of Companies on March 23, 2000 (the “Bylaws”);

3. In addition or in the alternative, a declaration that the purported expulsion of four
members of the KSA, Steven Lee, Laura Anderson, Kristina Kearly and Rigel Vincent, at
the September 29, 2005 Special General Meeting is of no force and effect and that Steven
Lee, Laura Anderson, Kristina Kearly and Rigel Vincent never ceased to be members of
the KSA;

4. A declaration that any amendments made to the Regulations of the KSA after December
31, 2005, contrary to Article 8(10) of the Bylaws, are null and void;

5. A declaration that the KSA General Election held in January 2006 is a nullity and the
purported results of that General Election are void; '

6. An Order enjoining those persons purported to have been elected at the KSA General
Election (listed in Appendix A to this Petition) in January 2006 from acting or holding
themselves out as officers or directors of the KSA;

7. A declaration that the referendum regarding student fees held at the time of the KSA
General Election in January 2006 is null and void;

8. An Order enjoining Kwantlen University College from implementing the purported
results of that referendum, and where such implementation has already occurred, an
Order in the nature of mandamus to reverse such implementation;

9. An Order appointing an interim Executive to act as a caretaker for the KSA, undertaking
only necessary administrative duties until such time as a new Executive and Council is
elected pursuant to the procedures set out in paragraph 10 herein;

10. An order in the nature of mandamus that a general election be held for all positions on the
KSA Council in accordance with the Bylaws and Regulations of the KSA, save and
except where such Bylaws and Regulations conflict with the following procedure:

a. The Chief Returning Officer of the Alma Mater Society of the University of
British Columbia, or such other independent person as the Court may select, shall
be appointed as Chief Returning Officer (CRO) and that no Elections Committee
be appointed or required for such general election;

b. Such general election shall be governed by the following schedule:

i. Notices seeking nominations that comply with Article 8(6) of the Bylaws
shall be posted in accordance with Article 8(5)(i) of the Bylaws on
September 5, 2006 and shall remain posted for 14 days, until September
19, 2006;

ii. A further notice seeking nominations that complies with Article 8(6) of
the Bylaws shall be published on the KSA website no later than 12:01 a.m.

:ODMAPCDOCS\HTLN 14419811 -5-



iii.

iv.

vi.

vil.

viii.

ix.

X1.

xii.

on September 5, 2006, and shall remain posted until, at the earliest, 11:39
p.m. on September 19, 2006;

An advertisement seeking nominations shall be placed in the first issue of
the Kwantlen Chronicle published in September 2006;

Nominations will open on September 20, 2006 and nominations will be
accepted from September 20, 2006 until 5:00 p.m. on October 4, 2006;

An All-Candidates Meeting shall be held on October 5, 2006;

Candidates will be permitted to campaign as of the conclusion of the All-
Candidates Meeting on October 5, 2006 until 5:00 p.m. on October 16,
2006; .

Notice of polling shall be provided in accordance with Article 8(7) and (8)
of the Bylaws, and in addition, notice that complies with Article 8(8) of
the Bylaws shall be posted on the KSA website no later than 12:01 a.m. on
October 10, 2006;

Polling will occur in accordance with Article 8(9) of the Bylaws, and polls
will be open every day from 9:00 a.m. until 9:00 p.m. on October 17, 18,
19 and 20, 2006;

Only the CRO will have access to the keys to the ballot boxes and only the
CRO be authorized to open any ballot box;

Ballots shall be counted at the close of polls on October 20, 2006. Each
candidate will be notified of the place and time that the ballots shall be
counted by the CRO and shall be entitled to be present, or to have one (1)
representative present in his/her place, to observe the counting of the
ballots;

Resuits of the election shall be posted as soon as the counting of the
ballots is complete;

Those persons elected in the general election shall take office on
November 1, 2006.

11. A declaration that the Annual General Meeting convened on June 15, 2006 was not
propetly called and that any business conducted at that meeting is of no force or effect;

12. An Order prohibiting Aaron Takhar from being an officer, director or employee of the
KSA unless appointed by a resolution of a duly elected and properly constituted Council;

and

13. An Order that the Petitioners shall have their costs of the Petition.
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The Petitioners will rely on Section 85 of the Society Act, RSBC 1996, c. 433, Rules 10(1)(a), 45
and 57 of the Rules of Court and the inherent jurisdiction of the Court.

At the hearing of this Petition will be read the affidavit(s) of:

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.

Affidavit #1 of Laura Anderson, affirmed July 18, 2006;
Affidavit #1 of Lisa Coan, sworn July 26, 2006;
Affidavit #1 of Mathew Huff, sworn July 19, 2006;
Affidavit #1 of Steven Lee, sworn July 19, 2006; and

Affidavit #1 of Johnny Woo, affirmed July 25, 2006;

copies of which are served herewith.

The facts upon which this Petition is based are as follows:

1.

The Kwantlen University College Student Association (“KSA”) is a society incorporated
pursuant to the Society Act, RSBC 1996, c. 433. Membership in the KSA, including the
payment of membership dues, is mandatory for every student at Kwantlen University
College (“Kwantlen™). In 2005, the KSA had operating revenues in excess of $1.8

million.

Prior to 2006, the KSA had been governed, in accordance with its bylaws (the “Bylaws™),
by a student Council composed of up to twenty (20) voting members and fifteen (15)
non-voting members (“Council”). Five (5) of the twenty (20) voting members were
members of Council by virtue of being elected as members of the Executive Board of
Directors (the “Executive”). The remainder of the voting members of Council were
elected on the basis of proportionate representation from each of the four campuses of
Kwantlen. In accordance with the Bylaws, certain powers had been delegated to the
Executive and certain powers had been delegated to the General Manager, with

significant powers reserved for Council.

On May 12, 2005, by Order of this Honourable Court, the Executive and Council of the
KSA were appointed after disputed elections held in February 2005 were found by the
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Court to be null and void (the “Court Appointment”). Thirteen (13) of the twenty (20)
voting members of Council appointed belonged to a student political party called the
“Reduce All Fees” party (“RAF”) and RAF held all five (5) positions on the Executive.
In accordance with Article 10(2)(x) of the Bylaws, Aaron Takhar, who had been
appointed by the Court as Director of Finance, was appointed by resolution of the

Executive to be Chairperson of the Executive.

4, From the outset of the RAF administration of the KSA, thé RAF members of the
Executive and Council have abused the power granted to them by this Court, including,

but not limited to, in the following respects:

(a) At the May 13, 2005 Council Meeting, in violation of Article 17(1)(ii) of the
Bylaws, which provides that the General Manager shall “hire, train, supervise,
direct, discharge and otherwise manage the human resources of the [KSA], in
consultation with the Executive”, the RAF-dominated Council passed a motion
giving the Executive powers to deal with any human resources issues and to

delegate such duties to the General Manager as it sees fit.

This resolution purported to remove Article 17(1)(ii) of the Bylaws in violation of
section 23 of the Society Act and Article 22(2) of the Bylaws, and was therefore
ultra vires Council’s authority. Despite the resolution being ultra vires, the
Executive has conducted itself since May 13, 2005 as if the human resources

powers of the General Manager have been duly transferred;

(b) At the May 27, 2005 Council meeting, motions were passed by the RAF-
dominated Council banning two non-RAF members of the KSA, Kristina Kearly
and Rigel Vincent, from all KSA space and then relocating the Council Meeting
to the KSA offices. At that Council Meeting, Mr. Vincent held the proxy for a
non-RAF voting member of Council Kyle Sanker. As a result of the resolutions,
Mr. Vincent was banned from the remainder of the Council Meeting, effectively
denying Mr. Sanker the right to vote at the balance of the Council Meeting,
contrary to Article 12(5) of the Bylaws, Section II, Article 7(12)(v) of the
Regulations and the ruling of the Speaker of Council;
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() At the June 6, 2005 meeting of the Executive, the Executive passed a resolution
purporting to increase the salaries of the Executive from $412.00 bi-weekly to
$750.00 bi-weekly for members of the Executive and $850.00 bi-weekly for the
Chairperson of the Executive, contrary to Article 6(3) of the Bylaws, which
provide that the remuneration of the Executive “shall be set by Council”, Section
IX, Article 2(8) of the Regulations, which provides that the Executive shall not
receive any variances in remuneration that are not specifically approved by a 2/3
vote of Council and Section VI, Article 1(2), which establishes the procedure for
any review of Executive remuneration. The Executive salary increase resolution

has never been brought to Council for approval.

The Executive salary increase resolution also purported to amend Section IX,
Article 2(1) of the Reguiations. Pursuant to Article 5(1)(ii) of the Bylaws, the
Regulations can only be amended by a 2/3 resolution of Council. As such, the

Executive salary increase resolution was uitra vires the powers of the Executive;

(d)  On June 15, 2005, at a special meeting of Council, a resolution was passed to
remove two non-RAF voting members of Council from office, Kayce Hopwood
and Kyle Sanker, despite their Court Appointment. This resolution was
purportedly passed pursuant to Section II, Article 13(2) and (3) of the
Regulations, and as such Ms. Hopwood and Mr. Sanker were “deemed to have
abandoned office”. This resolution had been defeated at a regularly scheduled

Council Meeting five days earlier.

Section I, Article 13(2) and (3) of the Regulations deals with the resignation of a
member of Council, and pui’ports to permit Council, by a 2/3 resolution, to “deem
a member of Council to have abandoned office if [he or] she had missed three (3)
consecutive regularly scheduled meetings of Council.” Neither Ms. Hopwood nor
Mr. Sanker had missed three consecutive meetings of Council on June 15, 2005.
Both Ms. Hopwood and Mr. Sanker had been in attendance at the Council
Meeting on June 10, 2005 and had advised Council that it was their intention to
fulfill their duties.
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Although Ms. Hopwood was not in attendance on June 15, 2005, she had given
her proxy to Robert Kovacic, a non-voting member of Council. Prior to the
removal resolution on June 15, 2005, the RAF-dominated Council passed a
motion to bar Ms. Hopwood (through Mr. Kovacic) from voting on this
resolution, effectively excluding a voting member of Council from the meeting,
contrary to Article 12(5) of the Bylaws and Section II, Article 7(12)(v) of the

Regulations.

The effect of the purported removal of Ms. Hopwood and Mr. Sanker from office
was to provide RAF with a greater than 2/3 majority on Council (occupying 13 of
18 voting seats), which would permit them, acting in concert, to, infer alia,
remove members of the Executive from office, take Council meetings in camera,
amend and adopt the budget of the KSA and to amend the Regulations and KSA

Policies.

Contrary to Article 9(5) of the Bylaws, no by-election was ever held to fill these
positions purportedly vacated by Ms. Hopwood and Mr. Sanker;

(e) At the July 22, 2005 Council Meeting, a resolution was moved by RAF Council
members to vest all of the powers of the General Manager in the Executive,
contrary to Article 17 of the Bylaws. This resolution was deemed out of order by

the Speaker of Council and a vote was not held.

This resolution was again moved, by RAF member Jatinder (Joey) Atwal, at the
August 5, 2005 meeting of Council, during a part of the meeting at which the
Speaker of Council was not in attendance. In accordance with the Regulations,
the Chairperson of the Executive shall chair a Council Meeting in the absence of
the Speaker of Council. Mr. Takhar, as Chair, ruled that the resolution was in

order and permitted a vote, and the motion passed.

This resolution had the effect of removing Article 17 of the Bylaws in violation of
section 23 of the Society Act and Article 22(2) of the Bylaws, and was therefore

ultra vires Council’s authority. Despite the resolution being ultra vires, the
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Executive has conducted itself since August 5, 2005 as if the powers of the

General Manager have been duly transferred; and

(f) On August 19, 2005, Council purported to pass a motion delegating all of
Council’s spending authority to the Executive, confrary to section 24(2) of the
Society Act and Article 5(1) of the Bylaws, which provides that “the management,
administration, and the control of property, revenue, business and all other affairs

of the [KSA] are vested in Council”.

This resolution had the effect of, inter alia, amending Article 5 of the Bylaws in
violation of section 23 of the Society Act and Article 22(2) of the Bylaws, and was
therefore ultra vires Council’s authority. Despite the resolution being ultra vires,
the Executive has conducted itself since August 19, 2005 as if Council’s spending
authority has been duly transferred.

The September 29, 2005 Special General Meeting

5. At the August 19, 2005 Council Meeting, a motion was passed to call a Special General
Meeting on September 29, 2005 for the purpose of amending the KSA’s Bylaws (the
“SGM™). At no time prior to the SGM was a motion to expel members from the KSA

discussed by Council.

6. The notice provided for the SGM did not conform with the notice required by the

relevant provisions of the Bylaws in the following respects:

(a) Contrary to Article 3(7)(i) of the Bylaws, there were fewer than twenty-five (25)
posters on the Langley, Surrey and Richmond campuses of Kwantlen University
College, and such posters were not affixed fourteen (14) clear days in advance of

the SGM, contrary to Article 3(8)(a) of the Bylaws and section 60 of the Society
Act,

(b) Contrary to Article 3(7)(ii} of the Bylaws, there was, at no time prior to the SGM,

an advertisement placed in the Kwantlen Chronicle, the sole student newspaper on
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campus, nor was there any information posted on the KSA website regarding the
SGM; and

(c) Contrary to section 1 of the Society Act and Article 3(8) of the Bylaws, such
posters as were posted did not give notice of the special business to be conducted
at the SGM in that:

(i) No notice whatsoever was provided of the proposed expulsion of four (4)
members of the KSA, Steven Lee, Laura Anderson, Kristina Kearly and
Rigel Vincent (the “Four Members”); and

(i)  Only a few of the posters mentioned the proposed amendment of the

Bylaws, in very small print.

7. Contrary to Article 25 of the Bylaws, the SGM was conducted in a manner wholly
inconsistent with Robert’s Rules of Order, and was conducted in a corrupt manner,

including, but not limited to, the following respects:

(a) In an effort to achieve the quorum of 250 members necessary for the SGM,
members of the KSA were induced to attend the SGM with a giveaway of
approximately $13,000.00 worth of prizes including an $8,000.00 tropical

vacation, iPod music players, television sets and DVD players. However:

(i) The approval of Council for the use of funds to purchase the prizes was
never sought. Council was informed only after the SGM that the Executive
had purported to pass a resolution authorizing $5,000.00 to be spent on
food and prizes for the SGM. The additional $8,000.00 purported to have

been spent on prizes was not authorized by the Executive or by Council;

(ii} The prize draw was held without a licence issued by the British Columbia
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General and therefore contrary to
section 206 of the Criminal Code; and
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(iii)  The prize draw itself was rigged, with the grand prize not being drawn
randomly but rather drawn in a manner designed to ensure that a friend of

the Chair, Aaron Takhar, won the grand prize;

()  Quorum of 250 members as required by Article 3(9) of the Bylaws, was not
present during that portion of the SGM at which the special business of the
meeting is alleged to have been conducted. Contrary to section 16(1) of the
Society Act and Article 3(10) of the Bylaws, at the time that any alleged vote took
place at the SGM, no more than 200 people were in the room in which the SGM

was held;

(c) Contrary to Robert’s Rules of Order and a fundamental principle of parliamentary
law that requires that only one question be considered at a time, the motions to
amend the Bylaws and expel the Four Members were bundled together in a
document labelled “Bill RAF2KS”. Bill RAF2K5 was the only written material
provided to the membership with regards to the resolutions to be tabled at the
SGM, it was not made available to the membership as a whole at any time prior to
the SGM, and there were insufficient copies of Bill RAF2KS made available at

the SGM to allow each member in attendance to review a copy;

(d)  The Chair of the SGM, the Chairperson of the Executive and de facto head of the
RAF Party Aaron Takhar, refused to entertain any debate as to whether the SGM
had been duly convened, despite repeated attempts by at least one member, Laura

Anderson, to initiate such a debate;

(e) Contrary to Article 25 of the Bylaws and Robert’s Rules of Order, the Chair of the
SGM, Aaron Takhar refused to allow any debate or discussion on Bill RAF2KS,
despite a request by a member, Laura Anderson, for discussion and a request by a

second member for information about the motion;
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(H Contrary to Article 25 of the Bylaws and Robert’s Rules of Order, Bill RAF2KS
contained the following language, which was designed to prevent amendments

being made to the resolutions:

“Please Note: The approval or defeat of this bill shall be deemed to be in its entirety as
intended by its creators. In no way shall it be altered or amended”

(g2)  Contrary to Article 25 of the Bylaws and Robert’s Rules of Order, the Chair failed
or refused to put the motion for the passage of Bill RAF2KS5 to the assembly in a
clear and straightforward manner, or at all. The only question stated by the Chair,

Aaron Takhar, was worded as follows:

Chair: “OK, before we get to what this is about, we have a lot of people here who have
come for one reason, which is to win prizes, so why don’t we take a show of hands first
as to who is interested in reading — this has been posted for 3 weeks now so if you
haven’t had a chance to read this 200 page document, unless you want to read it right
now, so if we can just ... have a show of hands, who wants to get to prizes? Can we have
[Chair raises his arm] in favour of the motion so we can get straight to the prizes, iPods,
DVDs, a trip to Mexico?”

(h)  The Chair then immediately moved on to the draw for the prizes. No vote was
ever taken on the motion to amend the Bylaws. Contrary to Article 25 of the
Bylaws, Robert’s Rules of Order were not observed. No more than 30 people
raised their hands in response to the Chair’s question, which, if that question was
the resolution to amend the Bylaws, was considerably less than 75% of the votes
cast by those in attendance at the SGM required to pass a special resolution
amending the Bylaws pursuant to section 23 of the Society Act and Article 22(2)
of the Bylaws. The Chair failed to count, or to have others count, the purportedly
affirmative vote. No negative vote was taken and no abstention vote was taken.
The Chair never announced the result of the vote, nor was the result of the vote

ever posted;

(i) The purported expulsion of the Four Members from membership in the KSA
violated Article 2(9) of the Bylaws. No notice was given of the expulsion
resolution, the reasons for the proposed expulsions were never provided to the
membership in any form whatsoever, and while two of the Four Members, Laura

Anderson and Steven Lee, were present at the SGM at which the expulsion
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)

(k)

resolution was purported to have been passed, they were not provided with an
opportunity to speak. In fact, when one of the Four Members, Laura Anderson,

attempted to speak, she was ignored by the Chair;

There was no vote taken on the alleged expulsion motion. Contrary to Article 25
of the Bylaws, Robert’s Rules of Order were not observed. The resolution to
expel the Four Members was never announced. During the only vote taken the
SGM, no more than 30 people raised their hands in response to the Chair’s
question, considerably less than 75% of the votes cast by those in attendance at
the SGM required to pass a special resolution expelling the Four Members from
the KSA. The Chair failed to count, or to have others count, the purportedly
affirmative vote. No negative vote was taken and no abstention vote was taken.

The Chair never announced the result of the vote; and

The purported resolution expelling the Four Members from the KSA has never
been filed with the Registrar of Companies, as required by section 66(3) of the
Society Act.

Events Subsequent to the SGM

8. Despite the failure of Bill RAF2KS or any portion of it to pass as a special resolution at
the SGM, the KSA has:

(a)

(b)

Registered the Bylaws as purportedly amended at the SGM (the “Iliegal Bylaws™)
with the Registrar of Companies and has, since October 28, 2005, conducted itself
as if the Illegal Bylaws were in effect, including having the KSA General Election
run in January 2006 in accordance with the Illegal Bylaws; and

Since October 28, 2005, conducted itself as if the Four Members were expelled
from membership of the KSA at the SGM and, in particular, that those members
who were KSA Council members were no longer entitled to act as directors of the
KSA as Council members despite their Court Appointment, and that those

members were not entitled to stand for re-election.
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9. At a Council Meeting convened on October 28, 2005, there was a discussion as to the
validity of the resolutions purportedly passed at the SGM. Chairperson of the Executive
and de facto head of the RAF Party Aaron Takhar advised that, as Chair of the SGM, he
ruled that the proceedings had been in order and the motions to amend the Bylaws and
expel the Four Members had passed. Mr. Takhar went on to state that if anyone wanted
to challenge the results of the SGM, he or she would have to go to Court because Council
could not overrule a vote of the membership at a SGM. Mr. Takhar advised that he
would use the sign-in sheets that all members were required to complete upon entry into
the room where the SGM took place as proof that the people listed on those sheets had
voted in favour of the motions. After being confronted by Council member Robert
Kovacic, who advised that Mr. Takhar had lied to him at the SGM and had told him [Mr.
Kovacic] that signing the sheet would not be an indication that the person listed had
voted in favour of the motions, Mr. Takhar admitted that he had lied to Mr. Kovacic at
the SGM.

10.  The KSA Ombudsperson issued two reports, dated October 28, 2005 and June 14, 2006,
finding that the SGM was not properly convened, that the Illegal Bylaws are invalid and
the purported expulsion of the Four Members is a nullity. The first of these reports was
read out at the Council Meeting on October 28, 2005, and a motion to accept the October
28, 2005 Ombudsperson Report finding the SGM to be improper and the purported
amendment of the Bylaws to be invalid was defeated by the RAF-dominated Council.
Despite their Court Appointment, Council members Laura Anderson and Steven Lee

were prevented from voting on the motion by virtue of their purported expulsion.

11.  On November 18, 2005, despite their Court Appointment, Council passed a motion
purporting to remove two more voting members of Council, Manny Dhaliwal and
Executive member Mariana Nakhla, contrary to section 31 of the Society Act and Article
9(3) of the Bylaws, which permit the removal of Council members (directors) only upon

by special resolution of the members of the KSA.
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12.

Ms. Nakhla and Mr. Dhaliwal were targeted for removal from office because they had
spoken out against Mr. Takhar’s alleged theft of $10,000.00, which allegation referred to
unauthorized funds spent on the prizes for the SGM.

Ms. Nakhla and Mr. Dhaliwal were barred from voting on the removal resolution,
effectively excluding a voting member of Council from the meeting contrary to Article
12(5) of the Bylaws.

Contrary to section 31 of the Society Act, which permits the appointment of directors only
by ordinary resolution of the members of the KSA, the positions vacated by the purported
removal of Mr. Dhaliwal and Ms. Nakhla were filled by vote of Council by two other
RAF members, Satinder Dhami and Raman Mann.

On December 2, 2005, despite his Court Appointment, Council passed a motion
purporting to remove another voting member of Council, Executive member Mathew
Huff, contrary to section 31 of the Society Act and Article 9(3) of the Bylaws. Prior to
the purported removal of Mr. Huff from office, Chairperson of the Executive and de facto
head of the RAF Party Aaron Takhar admitted to Mr, Huff that Mr. Huffs removal was
retribution for Mr. Huff’s political opposition and offered Mr. Huff a bribe in an effort to

induce Mr. Huff to resign from office voluntarily.

The January 2006 General Election and Referendum

13.

14.

Contrary to Section X, Article 1(1) and (2) of the Regulations, which requires that
Council appoint the Chief Returning Officer (CRO) for any election, Aaron Takhar,
Chairperson of the Executive and de facto head of the RAF Party, unilaterally appointed
a CRO, Amar Randhawa, and, without the approval of the Executive or Council, paid Mr.
Randhawa a $20,000.00 retainer. Mr. Takhar advised Laura Anderson and members of
the Executive that Mr. Randhawa was an employee of Intercultural Ethnic
Communications Inc., a consulting agency that deals with non-profit society elections.

Intercultural Ethnic Communications Inc. does not exist.

At the November 18, 2005 Council Meeting, amended Regulations as they pertained to
¢lections were adopted. At the January 6, 2006 meeting of Council, the Regulations
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pertaining to elections were purported to be further amended (the “Illegal Regulations™)
by the RAF-dominated Council, contrary to Article 8(10) of the Bylaws, which
specifically prohibits the amendment of Regulations pertaining to elections between
December 31 and the Annual General Meeting of the KSA, except by ordinary resolution
of the membership of the KSA.

15.  Contrary to Article 5(1)(vii) of the Bylaws and Section X, Article 1(2) of the Regulations,
which require that the Elections Committee be appointed by Council, the Elections
Committee was purportedly appointed unilateraily by Aaron Takhar. Contrary to Section
X, Article 1(1) of the Regulations, which requires that the. Elections Committee be
composed of the CRO and one KSA member from each of Kwantlen’s four campuses,
only two people were purportedly appointed to act as the Elections Committee with the
CRO.

16.  Further, the alleged Elections Committee was, from the time that it was appointed,

intended to be a sham, in, infer alia, the following respects:

(a) The alleged Elections Committee was appointed for the sole purpose of fulfilling
the requirement in the Bylaws and Tllegal Bylaws that there be an Elections
Committee, and was never intended to fulfill the mandate set out in Section X,

Article 2 of the Regulations and Iilegal Regulations; and

(b)  The alleged Elections Committee was never intended to meet, and the CRO, who
is the ex officio Chair of the Elections Committee, was instructed by Aaron
Takhar to keep a proper record of meeting minutes “as if they [the other members

of the alleged Elections Committee] had been present”.

17.  As a resulted of his purported expulsion from membership at the SGM, Steven Lee was
prevented from running in the January 2006 General Election, contrary to Article 1(1) of
the Bylaws. Steven Lee, at all material times, met the definition of “Member” contained
in Article 1(1) of the Bylaws.

18.  Notwithstanding the invalidity of the Iilegal Bylaws and the Ilegal Regulations, a

General Election and a referendum to increase the membership fees of the KSA were
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held in January 2006, purportedly in compliance with the Iliegal Bylaws and Illegal
Regulations. In fact, the conduct of the General Election and referendum violated both
the Bylaws and Regulations and the Illegal Bylaws and Illegal Regulations and the
General Election and referendum were conducted in an undemocratic manner in a

number of respects, including as follows:

(@  The General Election was held in January, contrary to Article 8(1) of the Bylaws,
which requires that the general election take place in February, and the General

Election was held in the first two weeks of the spring semester;

(b) Contrary to Section X, Article 2(2)(vii) of the Regulations, the alleged Elections

Committee did not set the spending limit for candidates or slates;

(c) Nominations for the General Election were only open for five (5) days, from
January 9 to 13, 2006, contrary to Article 8(4) of the Bylaws, which requires that
nominations be open for at least fourteen (14) days, and Article 7(4) of the Illegal

Bylaws, which requires that nominations be open for at least eight (8) days;

(d)  Contrary to Article 8(5)(i) of the Bylaws, which requires notice of the nomination
period to be provided at least fourteen (14) days in advance, and Article 7(5)(1) of
the Illegal Bylaws, which requires that notice of the nomination period be
provided at least six (6) days in advance, no notice was provided of the
nomination period by the alleged Elections Committee at any time prior to the
opening of nominations on January 9, 2006. Some notice was provided during

the nomination period, however:

(1) No more than ten (10) posters in small print were noticed on the
Richmond Campus, and these posters failed to provide the information

required by Article 8(6) of the Bylaws;

(i) A handful of posters created by a Council member who was not a member
of the alleged Elections Committee were posted on the Langley Campus

on or about January 11, 2006. The posters contained incorrect information
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and failed to provide the information required by Article 8(6) of the

Bylaws; and
(iii)  No posters were seen on the Surrey or Newton Campuses;

(6)  Contrary to Article 8(5)(ii) of the Bylaws and Article 7(5)(2) of the Illegal
Bylaws, no notice of the nomination period was posted on the KSA website until

January 13, 2006, the day that the nominations closed;

® Contrary to Article 8(7)(i) and (ii) of the Bylaws, which requires that at least
seven (7) days notice of polling be provided, and Article 7(7)(1) and (2) of the
Illegal Bylaws, which requires that at least six (6) days notice of polling be

provided, insufficient notice was provided of the polling dates:

(1) No more than ten (10) posters in small print were noticed on the
Richmond Campus;

(i)  Posters were not found on any of the remaining campuses in the days

leading up to the opening of polls on January 18, 2006,

(iii) No advertisement was placed in the Kwantlen Chronicle prior to the

polling dates; and

(iv)  Notice of the General Election was first posted on the KSA website on
January 13, 2006,

(g)  Contrary to Article 4(4) of the Bylaws, which requires that at least fourteen (14)
days notice be provided of the date of the referendum, and Article 4(4) of the
Illegal Bylaws, which requires that at least seven (7) days notice be provided of
the date of the referendum, inadequate notice of the referendum was provided.
No notices were posted on any campus in the days leading up to the opening of
polls on January 18, 2006, and no advertisement was placed in the Kwantlen
Chronicle prior to the polling dates. While notice of the referendum was posted

on the KSA website, such notice first appeared on January 13, 2006;
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(h)  Contrary to Article 4(6) of the Bylaws and Article 4(6) of the Illegal Bylaws, the
referendum question was not worded in a clear and unbiased manner, and was

worded in a manner designed to mislead members;

() Elections were held for positions that do not exist under the Bylaws, including:
® President;
(iiy  Treasurer;
(iti}  Vice-President External Affairs;
(iv)  Vice-President Internal Affairs;
(v)  Vice-President Events & Student Life; and
(vi)  At-Large Members;
)] Contrary to Article 5(2) and (3) of the Bylaws, only nine (9) voting members of

the Council were elected, where the Bylaws require twenty (20) such positions to
be filled;

(k)  Members were permitted to vote for Campus Council Representatives (Campus
Directors and At-Large Members) for all campuses, rather than only the
representatives for the member’s own campus, contrary to the intent of the KSA
Constitution and Bylaws, including Article 7 of the Bylaws, and contrary to
Section X, Article 8(10) of the Regulations. Moreover, candidates were not
provided with accurate and up-to-date information about this new polling

procedure;
4} The integrity of the polling stations was not maintained, including as follows:

(1) On Richmond Campus, voters were permitted to walk away from poll
booths with ballots and consult with other students and candidates as to
how they should vote, contrary to Section X, Article 8(4) of both the
Regulations and the Illegal Regulations;
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19.

20.

(m)

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

Poll clerks were given keys to the ballot boxes by the CRO and/or
members of the alleged Elections Committee and, on at least one occasion,

a poll clerk was observed opening a ballot box and putting his hand inside;

On Richmond Campus, poll clerks were observed removing the ballot
boxes from polling stations unsupervised, contrary to Section X, Article
10(2) of both the Regulations and the Illegal Regulations; and

On January 18, 2006, a RAF member, Kulvir Gill, was observed to have
entered the “buffer zone” surrounding the polling station on the Richmond
Campus wearing his campaign t-shirt, talking to voters and leaving
campaign flyers on the polling desks, contrary to Section X, Article
5(4)(iii) of the Regulations and Section X, Article 5(4)(ii) of the Illegal
Regulations;

Those persons purported to have been elected in the January 2006 General

Election were purported to have been elected for two (2) year terms, contrary to
Articles 6(2) and 7(1) of the Bylaws, which require that a general election be held
in the month of February in each calendar year. As Kwantlen primarily offers a
number of one or two year certificate programs, two year terms are an obstacle to

the involvement of a large number of members in the affairs of the KSA.

All three purported meetings of the alleged Elections Committee were convened off-

campus, in violation of Section IV, Article 1(8) of the Regulations. Contrary to Section

IV, Article 1(3) of the Regulations, no notice was provided of such meetings and no

indication of the failure to provide notice is indicated in the purported minutes of these

meetings. Contrary to Section IV, Article 1(5) of the Regulations, there is no indication

that these meetings were open to the public.

The nine voting members of the KSA Council purported to have been elected in the

January 2006 General Election were all members of the RAF Party. The referendum

question also purportedly passed, with the effect that KSA fees have been increased for

most students and the annual revenues of the KSA increased accordingly.
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21.

22.

As a result of the problems outlined above, the KSA Ombudsperson issued a report dated
February 2, 2006 finding that the General Election was null and void and recommending
that a new election be held. The recommendations of the KSA Ombudsperson were
rejected by the RAF-dominated Council at a meeting of Council held on February 3,
2006 contrary to the notice provisions for Council meetings reflected in Article 13(3) of

the Bylaws, which requires that 72 hours notice of any Council Meeting be provided.

Rather than run for re-election, Aaron Takhar was hired on as Executive Advisor of the
KSA by one or more members of the new RAF Executive or Council, in circumstances
that violated, at the very least, Article 17 of the Bylaws, which vests the hiring of KSA
staff in the General Manager. Mr. Takhar’s annual salary (including benefits) is
$115,727.89. The previous Executive Advisor earned approximately $50,000.00

annually.

June 2006 Annual General Meeting

23.

24.

Contrary to Articles 1 and 3(1) of the Bylaws, which require that an Annual General
Meeting of the KSA be held every calendar year prior to March 31, the KSA convened its
2006 Annual General Meeting on June 15, 2006 (the “AGM™). The date of the AGM
was during the summer term, when there are very few students on campus, and violated
Articles 1 and 3(1) of the Illegal Bylaws, which require the Annual General Meeting to
be held every calendar before March 1 (Article 1) or May 1 (Article 3(1)).

Contrary to section 60 of the Society Act and Article 3(7) of the Bylaws (as well as
Article 3(7) of the Illegal Bylaws), notice of the AGM was not provided 14 clear days in

advance of the AGM. Notice was provided as follows:

(a) Contrary to Article 3(7)(i) of the Bylaws, posters giving notice of the AGM were
posted no earlier than June 9, 2006, six (6) days prior to the AGM. With regards
to both the Richmond and Surrey Campuses, there were fewer than the twenty-
five (25) posters required by Article 3(7)(i) of the Bylaws (and, in fact, fewer than
the eight (8) required by Article 3(7)(1) of the Illegal Bylaws). Moreover, such
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posters failed to give notice that the AGM was an Annual General Meeting of the
KSA; and

(b)  Contrary to Article 3(7)(ii) of the Bylaws (and Article 3(7)(2) of the Illegal
Bylaws), no notice was provided by way of advertisement in the Kwantlen
Chronicle, and no notice of the AGM was posted on the KSA website until the
afternoon of June 12, 2006.

25.  The AGM proceeded on June 15, 2006 despite the inadequate notice, with only 16 people

in attendance.

Dated: July 27, 2006
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APPENDIX A

(PEOPLE PURPORTEDLY ELECTED

IN THE JANUARY 2006 KSA GENERAL ELECTION)

Voting Members

Danish Butt

Jatinder (Joey) Atwal
Harvey Mann

Jaivin Khatri

Bikram (Bik) Gill

Dilshad Cheema
Kulvir Gill
Andre Lesur
Ajay Cheema

Non-Voting Members

Madiha Butt
Shameel Fareed
Mandy Sidhu

Harm Sandhu
Stefan Takhar
Brian Tran

Stephanie Lesur
Nadine Sturko

Sunny Kahlon
Amrit Mann

Harpreet Ghuman
Ken Mclntyre
Michael van Fleet
Almo Abusbeaa
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(President)

(Treasurer)

(Vice-President External Affairs)
(Vice President Internal Affairs)

(Vice President Events & Student Life)

(Surrey Campus Director)
(Richmond Campus Director)
(I.angley Campus Director)
(Newton Campus Director)

(Surrey Campus Member-At-Large)
(Surrey Campus Member-At-Large)
(Surrey Campus Member-At-Large)

(Richmond Campus Member-At-Large)
(Richmond Campus Member-At-Large)
(Richmond Campus Member-At-Large)

(Langley Campus Member-At-Large)
(Langley Campus Member-At-Large)

{(Newton Campus Member-At-Large)
(Newton Campus Member-At-Large)

(Women’s Liaison)
(Disabilities Liaison)
(First Nations Liaison)
(LGBT Liaison)



Affidavit of Steven Lee #1
Sworn July 19, 2006

NO. 5064619
VANCOUVER REGISTRY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

BETWEEN:

MATHEW HUFF, STEVEN LEE, JOHNNY WOO and
LAURA ANDERSON

PETIT IONERS
AND:

KWANTLEN UNIVERSITY COLLEGE STUDENT ASSOCIATION,
KWANTLEN UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, DANISH BUTT,

JATINDER (JOEY) ATWAL, JAIVIN KHATRI, HARVEY MANN,
BIKRAM GILL, DILSHAD CHEEMA, KULVIR GILL, ANDRE LESUR,
AJAY CHEEMA and AARON TAKHAR

RESPONDENTS
AFFIDAVIT

1, STEVEN LEE, student, of {i  ENENNER, i1 the City of Vancouver, in the Province
of British Columbia, MAKE OATH AND SAY THAT:

1. I am a student at Kwantlen University College (“Kwantlen™) and have been a student,
and a member of the Kwantlen Student Association (“KSA”), since 1995, and

continuously since 1999. I have been involved in the KSA in a number of capacities
since 2000.

2. I am a Petitioner in these proceedings and have personal knowledge of the facts to which
I depose in this affidavit except where I state that my information has come from some

other source, in which case I believe the facts to be true.

3. I have read the Amended Petition to be filed in these proceedings (the “Member
Petition™) and particularly the Facts in the Member Petition (hereinafter referred to

simply as the “Member Petition”). I will detail my knowledge and verification of the
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Member Petition in this affidavit. Where I depose that specific facts in the Member

Petition are true, [ have personal knowledge of those facts.
4, The matters in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the Member Petition are true.

5. With regards to paragraph 1 of the Member Petition, according the the Kwantlen website
there are approximately 17,000 students at Kwantlen. Attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit “A” to my affidavit is a printout of information posted on the Kwantlen website.
All Kwantlen students are required to pay KSA fees, which fees result in the operating
revenues of the KSA, Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “B” to my affidavit are the
2005 Audited Financial Statements of the KSA and the 2006 Budget as provided at the
purported 2006 Annual General Meeting.

6. With regards to paragraph 3 of the Member Petition, I was one of the Council members
appointed by the Court Appointment. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “C” to my
affidavit is a copy of the Reasons for Judgment pronounced by Mr. Justice Maczko on
May 12, 2005. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “D” to my affidavit is a copy of
the KSA Chief Returning Officer’s Report for the 2005 KSA General Election. The
following people were appointed as voting members of Council by the Court
Appointment:

(a) Aaron Takhar (RAF Party), Director of Finance (Executive);

(b)  Jatinder (Joey) Atwal (RAF Party), Director of Events (Executive);

(c) Mathew (Mat) Huff (RAF Party), Director of Operations (Executive);

(d) Jaivin Khatri (RAF Party), Director of External Affairs (Executive);

(e) Mariana Nakhla (RAF Party), Director of Academic Affairs (Executive);
(H Statford Richter (Independent), Langley Campus Council Director;

(g0  Laura Anderson (Independent), Langley Campus Council Representative;
(h) Sabrina Dhami (RAF Party), Langley Campus Council Representative;

(i) Arka Movsessian (CSI Party), Newton Campus Council Director;
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M Tapinder Tiwana (RAF Party), Newton Campus Council Representative;
(k)  Nina Atwal (RAF Party), Newton Campus Council Representative;
(1)) Steven Lee (CSI Party), Richmond Campus Council Director;
(m) Kayce Hopwood (CSI Party), Richmond Campus Council Representative;
(n) Harvey Mann (RAF Party), Richmond Campus Council Representative;
(0)  Johnny Woo (CSI Paﬁy), Richmond Campus Council Representative;
(p) Manny Dhaliwal (RAF Party), Surrey Campus Council Director;
Q) Raman Mann (RAF Party), Surrey Campus Council Representative;
(r) Amrita Singh (RAF Party), Surrey Campus Council Representative;
(s) Satinder Sandhu (RAF Party), Surrey Campus Council Representative; and
(t) Kyle Sanker (Progressive Party), Surrey Campus Council Representative.
7. By December 31, 2005, the RAF-dominated Council had purported to remove the seven
(7) voting members of Council whose names appear in bold in paragraph 6 above from

office (Mat Huff, Mariana Nakhla, Laura Anderson, Steve Lee, Kayce Hopwood, Manny
Dhaliwal and Kyle Sanker).

Conduct of Council Meetings

8. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “E” to my affidavit is a copy of the Constitution
of the KSA that I created as a consolidation of the amendments on file with the Registrar
of Companies (the records of the Registrar of Companies with regards to the Constitution

are also included in Exhibit E).

9. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “F” to my affidavit is a copy of the Bylaws of the
KSA as adopted on February 8, 2000 (the “Bylaws™) on file with the Registrar of
Companies. These are the Bylaws as they existed prior to the purported Special General
Meeting of September 29, 2005.
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10.  Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “G” to my affidavit is a copy of the Regulations
of the KSA that I created as a consolidation of all amendments passed pursuant to the
Bylaws (the “Regulations”) up until the amendments adopted by Council on November
18, 2005.

11.  Contrary to the practice in previous years and contrary to Article 13(3)(ii) and (iii) of the
Bylaws and Section II, Article 3(3)(ii), (iv) and Article 8(10) of the Regulations, there
were systematic problems with the notice and distribution of agendas and other materials
in advance of Council Meetings for meetings of Council between May 13, 2005 and
October 28, 2005. In particular, contrary to the practice in previous years, members of
the Executive rarely, if ever, provided written reports of their activities. I detailed my
concerns in a complaint to the KSA Ombudsperson dated October 31, 2005, a copy of
which I have attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “H” to my affidavit (see particularly
pages 14 to 21 and pages 26 to 29 of Exhibit H). The facts in Exhibit H are true.

12.  In addition, contrary to the practice in previous years and Article 13(3)(iii) of the Bylaws
and Section II, Articles 3(3)(iv) and 8(10) of the Regulations, limited minutes of Council
Meetings were taken between May 13, 2005 and October 28, 2005, Minutes were not
circulated to members of Council for review within five (5) days following a meeting of
Council and minutes were not posted within 15 days of Council approving such minutes.
In fact, no minutes of Council Meetings held during this period were ever presented to
Council for adoption. As a result, minutes of the Council Meetings mentioned in the
Member Petition are not available and any minutes purported to have been prepared are

neither official nor, in many cases, accurate.

13. Contrary to the practice in previous years and Article 10(2)(ix) of the Bylaws, minutes of

Executive meetings were never brought to Council for review or approval.

14, 1 have read paragraphs 4(b), (d), (¢) and (f) of the Member Petition, I was present at the
Council Meetings discussed in those paragraphs and can confirm that all of those facts
are true. With regards to paragraph 4(a) of the Member Petition, I was at the meeting of
May 13, 2005 but I do not recall whether the motion contained in paragraph 4(a) was
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passed, although I do remember it being discussed, and the Executive has subsequently

acted as if it has the powers purportedly transferred in that resolution.

15.  With regards to paragraph 4(c) of the Member Petition, I was not present at the June 6,
2005 Executive meeting, but I was present at the July 22, 2005 Council Meeting at which
Aaron Takhar was confronted with the rumours of the Executive salary increase, which
was confirmed by examination of the minutes of the Executive meeting held on June 6,
2005.

16.  With regards to paragraph 4(d) of the Member Petition, I can confirm that-the effect of
the purported removal of Ms, Hopwood and Mr. Sanker was to provide the RAF Party
with a greater than 2/3 majority of the voting seats on Council: following the purported
removals, 13 of the remaining 18 voting positions on Council wereloccupied by members
of the RAF Party.

17.  With regards to paragraph 4(f) of the Member Petition, I was present on August 19, 2005
when the RAF-dominated Council purported to pass a motion delegating all of Council’s
spending authority to the Executive. In the discussion on the motion, I specifically
advised Council that, in my view, the Bylaws did not permit Council to delegate its

responsibility for the finances of the KSA.
September 29, 2005 Special General Meeting
18. I have read paragraphs 5, 6(b) and 7 of the Member Petition and those facts are true.

19. With regards to paragraph 5 of the Member Petition, I was present at the August 19, 2005
Council Meeting at which the motion was passed to set the September SGM. The sole
expressed purpose for which the September SGM was to be convened was to amend the
Bylaws; there was never any discussion about a motion to expel members. In the course
of discussion of the motion, the Executive expressed an intention to solicit input from
members of Council as to the proposed amendments to the Bylaws. Such input was

never solicited.
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20.

21

23.

24.

With regards to paragraphs 6(a) and (¢) of the Member Petition, I was only present on the
Richmond and Surrey Campuses during the relevant time, and so I can only verify those
facts to the extent that they pertain to the Richmond and Surrey Campuses. 1 saw no
more than 10 or 15 posters on those campuses advertising the Special General Meeting.
Attached as Exhibit “I” to my affidavit is a copy of the only type of poster that I saw on
the Richmond Campus. Contrary to the Society Act and Article 3(9) of the Bylaws, this
poster makes no mention of the proposed expulsion of four members of the KSA, and
only mentions the proposed amendments to the Bylaws in very small print. Wherever |
saw these posters, they were quickly overtaken by the mass of postings for, for example,

books for sale, that are typical of the first few weeks of a school term.

Attached as Exhibit “J” to my affidavit is a photograph of a type of poster posted in
limited quantities on the Surrey Campus regarding the September SGM. The actual
poster measures 72 cm x 55 cm. Contrary to Article 3(8) of the Bylaws, the Exhibit J
poster makes no mention of the special business to be conducted at the September SGM,
namely the amendment of the Bylaws and the expulsion of the four students from the

KSA. Talso saw a handful of Exhibit I posters on the Surrey campus.

The total number of posters on each campus was significantly fewer than the twenty-five
(25) required by Article 3(7)(i) of the Bylaws.

The facts detailed in paragraph 6(b) of the Member Petition are true. With regards to
paragraph 6(b), at the time of the September SGM, the Kwantlen Chronicle and the KSA
website were the only campus media recognized for the purpose of Article 3(7)(ii) of the
Bylaws. No advertisement appeared in any issue of the Kwantlen Chronicle prior to
September 29, 2005. 1 frequently checked the KSA website during the days leading up to
the September SGM and never saw anything regarding the proposed amendments to the
Bylaws, or any resolutions to be tabled at the September SGM. In fact, my recollection is
that the KSA website was down for the entire month of September up until the day before
the September SGM.

I have read paragraphs 7(a), and (c) to (k) of the Member Petition and those facts are true.

With regards to paragraph 7(a)(i) of the Member Petition, I have no direct knowledge of
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26.

28.

29.

the facts in that paragraph other than the fact that Council approval was never sought for
the disbursement of the funds for the prize draw held at the September SGM. 1 have no
direct knowledge of the facts in paragraphs 7(a)(ii) and (iii) of the Member Petition.

Prior to entering the room in which the September SGM was held, I was asked to sign in
to the September SGM. 1 was not asked for any identification or proof that I was a
student or member of the KSA, nor was I provided with any written information
materials whatsoever. 1 finally obtained a copy of “Bill RAF2K5” from another student
in the room in which the September SGM was held. Attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit “K” to my affidavit is a copy of Bill RAF2KS. The handwritten notes on Bill
RAF2KS are mine.

The first that I was aware of the proposed resolution to expel me from membership of the
KSA was upon reviewing Bill RAF2KS, shortly after I entered the room in which the
September SGM was held on September 29, 2005.

Contrary to Article 2(9) of the Bylaws, I have never been made aware of any reasons for
my purported expulsion from membership and I was never given an opportunity to speak
on the subject of the purported resolution, which, to the best of my knowledge, was never
tabled at the September SGM. To the best of my knowledge, no vote whatsoever was
taken on any motion at the September SGM.

At the conclusion of the September SGM, | was under the impression that no vote had
been held on either of the resolutions contained in Bill RAF2KS, and specifically, that no
amended Bylaws had been passed and no students expelled from membership in the
KSA.

Paragraph 7(g) of the Member Petition is true and accords with my recollection of the
proceedings. The September SGM was chaired by Aaron Takhar, Chairperson of the
Executive and de facto head of the RAF Party. When hands were raised at the conclusion
of Mr. Takhar’s remarks (“Can we have [Mr. Takhar raised his arm] in favour of the

motion so we can get straight to the prizes, iPods, DVDs, a trip to Mexico?), there were,
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30.

31

in my estimation, no more than 20 people who raised their hands. Mr. Takhar then

immediately began the draw for prizes.

I have read paragraph 7(k) of the Member Petition and those facts are true. I have
reviewed the complete file of the Registrar of Companies and the resolution to expel the

Four Members has never been filed with the Registrar of Companies.

I have read paragraph 8 of the Member Petition and those facts are true. Attached hereto
and marked as Exhibit “L” to my affidavit is a copy of the Illegal Bylaws as registered

with the Registrar of Companies.

FEvents Subsequent to the September SGM

32.

33.

34

I was present at a meeting of Council held on October 14, 2005. At that Council
Meeting, Aaron Takhar was confronted with information that he had sent an email to
RAF party members offering a television as a prize for bringing the most people to the
September SGM. Mr., Takhar flatly denied this allegation until confronted by Harjit
Basra, a Surrey Campus Officer and RAF member, advised Council that she had received
a copy of the email. Ms. Basra then printed off a copy of the email and circulated it at the
Council Meeting on October 14, 2005. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “M” to

my affidavit is a copy of the email circulated by Ms. Basra.

In the course of that Council Meeting, Surrey Campus Officer and RAF member Amar
Sandhu also indicated that the person who had won the grand prize at the September
SGM was an old friend of Aaron Takhar’s and that it was planned in advance that he
would win the prize. Mr. Sandhu then tried to move to have the General Manager’s
powers transferred from the Executive to Council. The meeting then recessed and upon
Council’s return to order, a motion was passed appointing another RAF member, Pavan
Bassi, as the interim General Manager. Despite my purported expulsion from
membership in the KSA, I was permitted to vote at the October 14, 2005 meeting of

Council.

As a result of the September SGM, I filed four (4) complaints with the KSA
Ombudsperson, Paul Browning. With regards to paragraph 8 of the Member Petition,
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attached hereto and marked as Exhibits “N”, “O” and P to my affidavit are copies of Mr.
Browning’s final reports dated October 28, 2005, June 14, 2006 and July 16, 2006
respectively. In these reports, the Ombudsperson found that the September SGM was
improperly called and conducted, the motion to amend the Bylaws was invalid and the

expulsion of the Four Members from the KSA was improper.
35. I have read paragraphs 9 and 10 of the Member Petition, and those facts are true.

36. I was present at the meeting of Council held on October 28, 2005 at which the Report of
the KSA Ombudsperson dated October 28, 2005 (Exhibit N) was read out. Also read out
at that meeting was a letter from legal counsel to the KSA, Donald Crane, that gave a

legal opinion that a resolution to remove a director becomes effective immediately.

37.  Following the release of the Report of the KSA Ombudsperson dated June 14, 2006
(Exhibit O), T received a letter from current President of the KSA, Danish Butt,
confirming that, in his view, I am no longer a member of the KSA. Attached hereto and
marked as Exhibit “Q” to my affidavit is a copy of the letter received from Mr. Butt.
While this letter was dated June 7, 2006, it appears to have been mailed on June 16, 2006,

and was received on June 19, 2006

38.  With regards to paragraph 9 of the Member Petition, I was present at the October 28,
2005 Council Meeting. There was a discussion about the validity of the resolutions
purportedly passed at the September SGM. Aaron Takhar advised that, as Chair of the
September SGM, he ruled that the proceedings had been in order and the motions to
amend the Bylaws and expel the four members had passed. Mr. Takhar went on to state
that if anyone wanted to challenge the results of the September SGM, he or she would
have to go to Court because Council could not overrule a vote of the membership at a
General Meeting. Mr. Takhar advised that he would use the sign-in sheets that ail
members were required to complete upon entry into the room where the September SGM
took place as proof that the people listed on those sheets had voted in favour of the
motions. Council member Robert Kovacic then confronted Mr. Takhar and advised that

Mr. Takhar had lied to him and had told him [Mr. Kovacic] at the September SGM that
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39.

4).

41.

signing the sign-in sheet would not be an indication that the person listed had voted in

favour of the motions. Mr. Takhar admitted that he had lied to Mr. Kovacic.

By virtue of our purported expulsion from the KSA, neither I nor fellow Council member
Laura Anderson was permitted to vote on the motion to accept the October 28, 2005
Ombudsperson Report, which motion was defeated by the RAF-dominated Council.

From that day on, we were deemed to have been removed as members of Council.

I have read paragraph 11 of the Member Petition and those facts are true. I was present at
the Council Meeting on November 18, 2005 and can confirm that the events as described

took place.

[ have no direct knowledge of the facts in paragraph 12 of the Member Petition, as [ was
not present for the Council Meeting held on December 2, 2005.

January 2006 General Election and Referendum

42.

43.

44.

I have read paragraph 13 of the Member Petition and my knowledge of those facts is as
follows. [ was present at the Council Meeting on October 14, 2005 when Council was
advised of Mr. Randhawa’s appointment as Chief Returning Officer (CRO). The
unilateral appointment of the CRO by Mr. Takhar, who was Chairperson of the Executive
and de facto head of the RAF Party, violated Section X, Article 1(1) and (2) of the
Regulations, which requires that Council appoint the CRO.

[ was the CRO of the KSA from 2001 to 2003 and my recollection is that I eamned, on
average, approximately $2,500.00 per election that I conducted for the KSA.

I have read paragraph 14 of the Member Petition and my knowledge of those facts is as
follows. I was present at the November 18, 2006 Council Meeting and can confirm that
the Regulations as they pertain to Electoral Procedures (Section X) were amended at that
Council Meeting. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “R” to my affidavit is a copy of
the proposed amendments distributed at the November 18, 2005 Council Meeting. The

handwriting on Exhibit R is mine, and my recollection is that the handwritten changes
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45.

46.

47,

48,

49.

noted were incorporated into the amendments that were ultimately passed by Council on
November 18, 2005.

I was not present at the January 6, 2006 Council Meeting at which further amendments
were made to Section X of the Regulations, but any changes made after December 31,
2005 would violate Article 8(10) of the Bylaws. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit
“S” o my affidavit is a copy of the KSA Regulations as they appeared on the KSA
website on January 30, 2006 (the “Illegal Regulations™).

I have read paragraphs 15 and 16 of the Member Petition and those facts are true.
Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “T” to my affidavit is a copy of an email sent by
Aaron Takhar to the CRO, Amar Randhawa, dated January 11, 2006.

I have read paragraph 17 of the Member Petition and those facts are true. As I had not, in
fact, been expelled from membership at the September SGM and was, at all material
times, a fee-paying student of Kwantlen (including the payment of KSA fees) and thereby
a member of the KSA, the CRO violated Article 1(1) of the Bylaws when he prevehted
me from running in the General Election. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “U” to
my affidavit is a copy of my Kwantlen Account Summary printed January 15, 2006,
indicating that I had paid all KSA fees and levies and was a registered student at
Kwantlen. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “V” to my affidavit is a copy of an
email from the CRO, Amar Randhawa, to me dated January 15, 2006 advising that he
would not accept my nomination. I have never seen the minutes of the September SGM

referred to by Mr. Randhawa in this email.

1 have read paragraphs 18(a), (c), (e}, (h), (i), (3), (k) and (m) of the Member Petition and

those facts are true.

With regards to paragraph 18(b) of the Member Petition, attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit “W” to my affidavit is a copy of an email that I received from the CRO, Amar
Randhawa, detailing the spending limit for the January 2006 General Election. Cbntrary
to the CRO’s claims, the spending limit was not set out in the Iilegal Regulations.

Section X, Article 5(6)(i) of the Illegal Regulations requires that, by January 1 of each
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50.

51.

53.

year, the Elections Committee set an upper limit for campaign expenses. | have never
seen a received a copy of the minutes of the alleged Elections Committee meeting at
which the spending limit was set, despite my specifically asking for it and the CRO
specifically promising to send it to me in Exhibit W. To the best of my knowledge, the
Elections Committee had not been appointed by December 31, 2005.

The only minutes for meetings of the alleged Elections Committee that have ever been
made available to the membership are attached hereto and marked as Exhibits “X”, “Y”
and “Z” to my affidavit. None of these minutes refer to the Elections Committee setting
the spending limit. Incidentally, the spending limit of $500.00 was far higher than the
spending limit set in previous years. When I was CRO in 2001 to 2003, the spending
limits were approximately $100 per candidate for those candidates campaigning for
multi-campus positions (Executive and Liaisons) and approximately $40 per candidate
for candidates campaigning for single-campus positions (Campus Directors, Campus
Representatives and Campus Officers). Exhibit D indicates that the spending limits were
even lower for the 2005 General Election: $75 per candidate for multi-campus positions
and $30 per candidate for single-campus positions. The higher spending limit in the
January 2006 General Election provided a significant advantage to wealthier members,
especially those members running with slates, over less wealthy members and members

who chose to run independently.
The first day back at school for the Winter semester was Monday, January 9, 2006.

With regards to paragraph 18(d) of the Member Petition, I was only present on the
Richmond and Surrey Campuses between January 3 and January 13, 2006, and so I can
only verify those facts to the extent that they pertain to the Richmond and Surrey
Campuses. As of January 13, 2006, I noticed no posters regarding the General Election

or referendum in any conspicuous areas of the Richmond or Surrey Campuses.

With regards to paragraphs 18(f) and (g) of the Member Petition, I attended at all four
campuses of Kwantlen during the week of January 16, 2006 and took a video recording
of all of the bulletin boards on those campuses to determine whether any notice was

being provided of the upcoming General Election and referendum. Attached hereto and
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34,

marked as Exhibit “AA” to my affidavit is a copy of the video recording that I took. The

results of my investigations, as reflected in Exhibit AA, were as follows:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

I attended at the Surrey Campus on the afternoon of January 16, 2006, and found

no posters on any bulletin board advertising the General Election or referendum;

I attended at the Newton Campus on the evening of January 17, 2006, and found

no posters on any bulletin board advertising the General Election or referendum;

I attended at the Langley Campus on the evening of January 18, 2006, and found
no posters on any bulletin board advertising the polling dates for the General
Election or referendum. I did find six (6) posters advertising incorrect
information regarding the nomination period, which I am advised by (non-RAF)
Langley Campus Council Representative Stafford Richter and verily believe were
prepared and posted by Mr. Richter himself. Attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit “BB” to my affidavit is a copy of the poster that I found on the Langley

Campus,

I attended at the Richmond Campus on the evening of January 18, 2006, and
found four (4) posters advertising the General Election. Attached hereto and
marked as Exhibit “CC” to my affidavit is a copy of the poster that I found
advertising the General Election. I found no posters advertising the referendum.
I also found two (2) posters that I assume were hung by someone other than the
KSA or the alléged Elections Committee criticizing the conduct of the KSA and
the General Election. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “DD” to my
affidavit is a copy of this latter poster.

With regards to paragraph 18(f) and (g) of the Member Petition, attached hereto and

marked as Exhibit “EE” to my affidavit is a copy of the only edition of the Kwantlen

Chronicle published in January 2006 prior to the close of polls on January 19, 2006. 1

also checked the KSA website on a daily basis in January 2006 and did not see any

mention of the General Election or referendum on the KSA website prior to January 13,

2006. Despite the importance of the General Election and referendum, the posting on the
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55,

56.

57.

58.

KSA website was not conspicuous. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “FF” to my
affidavit is a copy of the KSA webpage advertising the General Election and referendum.
Upen viewing the KSA webpage, one would have to scroll down in order to view this

notice.

I have no direct knowledge of the facts contained in paragraph 18(1) of the Member

Petition.

As a result of the serious problems with the General Election and referendum, I and other
members of the KSA filed complaints with the alleged Elections Committee. Attached
hereto and marked as Exhibits “GG” and “HH” to my affidavit are copies of the
complaints that I filed with the alleged Elections Committee. I have personal knowledge

of the facts contained in those complaints and those facts are true.

I have read paragraph 19 of the Member Petition and those facts are true. Assuming that
the minutes of the alleged Elections Committee meetings (Exhibits X, Y and Z) are
accurate and authentic, such meetings were held off-campus, without notice, and in a
manner that denied access to the membership of the KSA and the public. At no time
prior to these meetings of the alleged Elections Committee was 1 advised that meetings
had been scheduled. I only found out about the outcome of the complaints in Exhibit GG
and HH after the decisions had been made and only when the minutes of the alleged
Elections Committee meetings (Exhibits X, Y and Z) had been posted on the KSA
website. Exhibit T obviously casts doubt on whether these meetings of the alleged

Elections Committee ever took place.

I have read paragraph 20 of the Member Petition and those facts are true. Attached
hereto and marked as Exhibit “II” to my affidavit is a copy of the unofficial results of the
January 2006 General Election as posted on the KSA website. I know of no other report,
formal or informal, issued by the CRO providing the results of the January 2006 General

Election.
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59.

I understand that, of the nine (9) voting members of Council purportedly elected in the

January 2006 General Election, four (4) have subsequently been removed from office, as

follows:

(a)

(&)

(c)

Harvey Mann and Dilshad Cheema were purportedly removed by resolution of
Council (called the Board of Directors under the Illegal Bylaws.) on April 13,
2006. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “JJ” to my affidavit is a copy of the
minutes of that Council Meeting as posted on the KSA website. Exhibit JJ
indicates that the portfolio of Vice-President External Affairs purportedly vacated
with the removal of Mr. Mann was not filled, and that portfolio has simply been
transferred to the current KSA President, Danish Butt, However, Exhibit JJ
indicates that a secret ballot vote was held at the April 13, 2006 Council Meeting
to fill the position of Surrey Campus Director purportedly vacated by the removal
of Mr. Cheema, and Ken McIntyre was purported elected, although he is not
permitted to vote. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “KK” to my affidavit is
a copy of the minutes of the April 28, 2006 Council Meeting where the minutes of
the April 13, 2006 Council Meeting are approved.

I am advised by Duncan Keist, a non-voting member of Council, and verily
believe that Andre Lesur was purportedly removed from office by resolution of
Council (called the Board of Directors under the Illegal Bylaws) on June 30,
2006. Minutes of that Council Meeting have not yet been posted on the KSA
website. 1 am further advised by Mr. Keist, and verily believe that, to fill the
vacancy left by Mr. Lesur’s purported removal, Mandy Sidhu has been appointed

as Langley Campus Director, but is not permitted to vote.

I am further advised by Mr. Keist and verily believe that Kulvir Gill was
purportedly removed from office by resolution of Council (called the Board of
Directors under the Illegal Bylaws) on July 14, 2006. Minutes of that Council
Meeting have not yet been posted on the KSA website. I am further advised by
Mr. Keist that, to fill the vacancy left by Mr. Gill’s purported removal, Brian Tran

has been appointed as Richmond Campus Director, and is permitted to vote.
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60.

61.

63.

I am further advised by Mr. Keist and verily believe that a fifth voting member of
Council, Bikram Gill, has been given notice of Council’s intention to remove him from
office at the next meeting of Council on July 28, 2006. If Mr. Gill is removed on July 28,
2006, there will be only five (5) voting members of Council remaining (assuming that

Mr. Tran is permitted to vote).

I have read paragraph 21 of the Member Petition and my knowledge of those facts is as
follows. As a result of the alleged Elections Committee’s rejection of my complaints, I
appealed to the KSA Ombudsperson to consider the validity of the alleged Elections
Committee’s rulings and the validity of the General Election and referendum, as did other
members of the KSA. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “LL” to my affidavit is a
copy of the KSA Ombudsperson’s Report dated February 2, 2006 and covering email,
which indicates that the Report was sent out shortly after midnight on February 3, 2006.

I was not present at the February 3, 2006 Council Meeting at which the KSA
Ombudsperson’s Report finding that the 2006 General Election was a nullity was
considered. This Council Meeting was held in violation of Article 13(3)(ii) of the
Bylaws and Section II, Article 3(3)(ii) of the Regulations and contrary to the specific
instructions of the KSA Ombudsperson that appropriate notice be given of the Council
Meeting at which this report was to be considered. To the best of my knowledge, no
minutes of the Council Meeting of February 3, 2006 have ever been published.

[ have read paragraph 22 of the Member Petition and those facts are true. Aaron Takhar
did not run for re-election in the General Election in January 2006. I understand that he
has been hired by the current Executive as the Executive Advisor to the KSA. Attached
hereto and marked as Exhibit “MM?” to my affidavit is a copy of a document I believe to
be the breakdown of KSA staff salaries for 2006, and this document indicates that Aaron
Takhar is earning a salary of over $115,000.00. In my experience, this salary is far
higher than any salary paid to any employee of the KSA in past years. To the best of my
recollection, Ron Corell, who held the position of Policy Analyst (which is analogous to

the position of Executive Advisor) in 2005 earned approximately $50,000.00.
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June 15, 2006 Annual General Meeting
64.  Ihave read paragraphs 23 and 25 of the Member Petition and those facts are true.

65.  1have read paragraph 24(a) of the Member Petition, and I am able to confirm those facts

only as follows:

(a) 1 attended at the Surrey Campus on June 8, 2006 and observed no posters
advertising the Annual General Meeting to be held on June 15, 2006 (the
GGAGM!’).

(b) I attended at Richmond Campus on June 10, 2006 and observed seven (7) posters
advertising the AGM. It was not clear from the posters what organization was
holding the AGM. Attached hereto and marked Exhibit “NN” to my affidavit is a
copy of the poster that I saw on the Richmond Campus on June 10, 2006.

66.  With regards to paragraph 24(b) of the Member Petition, 1 frequently checked the KSA
website between June 9, 2006 and June 12, 2006 and saw nothing regarding the AGM
posted on the KSA website prior to June 12, 2006.

67. On June 14, 2006, counsel for the Member Petitioners sent a letter to counsel for the KSA
insisting that the AGM could not go forward as planned. Attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit “00” to my affidavit is a copy of the June 14, 2006 letter sent by Gavin

Crickmore to Donald Crane.
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68.  With regards to paragraph 25 of the Member Petition, I was present at the AGM on June
15, 2006, and it did proceed despite the inadequate notice and with only sixteen (16)
people present, including myself. Of the people in attendance, eight (8) were (then)
current members of the Executive or Council, two (2) of whom arrived late. Attached
hereto and marked as Exhibit “PP” is a copy of the materials distributed at the June 15,
2006 AGM. The handwritten notes on Exhibit PP were made by me.

SWORN BEFORE ME at Vancouver, British
Columbia, this 19th day of July, 2006.

/MM? e

A Commfs¥ioner for taki(gA/&ﬁ)davits
within British Columbia.

MARIRA GILES

LAWYER
HuncerrorD TomyN LAWRENSON AND NICHOLS
1100 - 925 WEST GEORGIA STREET
VANCOUVER, B.C. CANADA V6C 312

J/7

STEVEN LEE

R T i
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Affidavit of Laura Anderson #1
Affirmed July 18, 2006

NO. S064619 '
VANCOUVER REGISTRY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

BETWEEN:

MATHEW HUFF, STEVEN LEE, JOHNNY WOO and
LAURA ANDERSON

PETITIONERS

KWANTLEN UNIVERSITY COLLEGE STUDENT ASSOCIATION,
KWANTLEN UNIVERSITY COLLEGE, DANISH BUTT,

JATINDER (JOEY) ATWAL, JAIVIN KHATRI], HARVEY MANN,
BIKRAM GILL, DILSHAD CHEEMA, KULVIR GILL, ANDRE
LESUR, AJAY CHEEMA and AARON TAKHAR

RESPONDENTS

AFFIDAVIT

I, LAURA ANDERSON, student, of i SIS, in the City of Surrey, in the
Province of British Columbia, AFFIRM AND SAY THAT:

1. I am a student at Kwantlen University College (“Kwantlen”) and have been a
student, and a member of the Kwantlen Student Association (“KSA”), since 2000.

I have been involved in the KSA in a number of capacities since 2001.

2. I am a Petitioner in these proceedings and have personal knowledge of the facts to
which I depose in this affidavit except where I state that my information has come

from some other source, in which case I believe the facts to be true.

3. I have read the Amended Petition to be filed in these proceedings (the “Member
Petition™), and particularly the Facts in the Member Petition (hereinafter, the
“Member Petition™). I will detail my knowledge and verification of the Member
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Petition in this affidavit. Where I state that facts in the Member Petition are true,

] have personal knowledge of such facts.

4, The matters in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the Member Petition are true. 1 was one

of the members of Council appointed by the Court Appointment.
Conduct of Council Meetings

5. Contrary to the practice in previous years and contrary to Article 13(3)(ii) of the
Bylaws and Section II, Article 3(3)(ii) of the Regulations, there was sporadic
notice of meetings of Council between May 13, 2005 and October 28, 2005 and
notice of Council Meetings was rarely, if ever, been posted in advance of Council
meetings. [ have no direct knowledge of what notice, if any, was provided for
Council Meetings held after October 28, 2005 due to my purported expulsion
from the membership of the KSA.

6. Contrary to the practice in previous years and Section II, Article 8(1) of the
Regulations, the agenda and other materials for Council Meetings were rarely, if
ever, circulated in advance of Council Meetings held between May 13, 2005 and
October 28, 2005. 1 have no direct knowledge of what agendas or other materials
were circulated in advance of Council Meetings held after October 28, 2005 due

to my purported expulsion from the membership of the KSA.

7. Contrary to the practice in previous years and Article 13(3)(iii) of the Bylaws and
Section 11, Articles 3(3)(iv) and 8(10) of the Regulations, limited minutes of
Council meetings were taken between May 13, 2005 and October 28, 2003.
Minutes were not circulated to members of Council for review within five (5)
days following a meeting of Council and minutes were not posted within 15 days
of Council approving such minutes. In fact, no minutes of meetings held during
this period were ever presented to the Council for adoption. Contrary to the
practice in previous years and Article 10(2)(ix) of the Bylaws, minutes of
Executive Meetings were never brought to Council for review or approval. [ have

no direct knowledge of what minutes, if any, were taken of Council Meetings held
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after October 28, 2005 due to my purported expulsion from the membership of the
KSA, although I have subsequently tried to locate and obtain minutes of Council
Meetings held after October 28, 2005, without success.

8. As a result of the foregoing, minutes of the Council Meetings mentioned in the
Member Petition are not available and any minutes purported to have been

prepared are neither official nor, in many cases, accurate.

9. I have read paragraphs 4(b), (c), (d), and (e) of the Member Petition and those
facts are true. I was present at the May 13, 2005 Council Meeting but I do not
recall whether the motion described in paragraph 4(a) was passed. With regards to
paragraphs 4(b), (d), and (e) of the Member Petition, I was present at those
meetings and observed the events detailed in those paragraphs, and those facts are

true,

10. With regards to paragraph 4(c) of the Member Petition, I was not present at the
June 6, 2005 Executive Meeting, but 1 was present at the July 22, 2005 Council
Meeting at which Aaron Takhar was confronted with the rumours of the
Executive salary increase. Mr. Takhar refused to directly answer Council’s
questions regarding the Executive salary increase, instead referring Council to the
minutes of the Executive meetings held to date. Attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit “A” to my affidavit is a copy of the minutes of the June 6, 2005 Executive
Meeting at which the Executive pay increase was purportedly passed. The

Executive pay increase resolution was never brought to Council for approval.

11.  The Executive pay increase, which increased the salaries of the Executive from
$412.00 bi-weekly to $750.00 bi-weekly ($850.00 bi-weekly for the Chairperson),
was passed contrary to Article 6(3) of the Bylaws, which requires that the
remuneration of the Executive “shall be set by Council”, and in violation of
Article 5(1)(iv) of the Bylaws, which vests the power to adopt the budget in a 2/3
vote of Council. The Executive pay increase also purported to amend Section IX,
Article 2(1) of the Regulations, which set the remuneration of the Executive at

$412.00 bi-weekly, which amendment can only be effected by a 2/3 vote of
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12.

Council, and violated Section IX, Article 2(8) of the Regulations, which provides
that the Executive shall not receive any variances in remuneration that are not
specifically approved by a 2/3 vote of Council and Section VI, Article 1(2), which
establishes the procedure for any review of Executive remuneration and that any

change shall not take effect until April 1 of the following year.

With regards to paragraph 4(f), I was present for the Council Meeting held on
August 19, 2005, but was not present when the motions discussed in paragraphs
4(f) and 5 were passed, and as such I have no direct knowledge of the facts

discussed in those paragraphs.

September 29, 2005 Special General Meeting

13.

As for paragraphs 6(a} and (c) of the Member Petition, I was only present on the
Langley and Surrey campuses during the relevant time, and so I can only verify
those facts to the extent that they pertain to the Langley and Surrey campuses.
Attached hereto and marked as Exhibits “B”, “C”, “D” and “E” to my affidavit
are copies of the advertising materials regarding the Special General Meeting on
September 29, 2005 (the “September SGM”). To the best of my knowledge, these
are the only advertising materials regarding the September SGM.

a. Exhibit B is a copy of a poster that was posted in very limited quantities,
far fewer than the twenty-five (25) required by Article 3(8)(a) of the
Bylaws, on the Surrey Campus. To the best of my knowledge, the date on
the poster indicates the day that it was received at the Surrey Campus
office for distribution, which was September 6, 2005. It is not known
when it was posted. Contrary to Article 3(9) of the Bylaws, this poster
makes no mention of the proposed expulsion of four members of the KSA,
and only mentions the proposed amendments to the Bylaws in very small

print.

b. I never saw Exhibit B or any other poster on the Langley Campus.
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¢. Exhibit C is a copy of a “ticket”, measuring 9 cm x 5 cm, to the September
SGM distributed exclusively through the Surrey Campus office of the
KSA. Contrary to Article 3(9) of the Bylaws, no mention is made of the
special business to be conducted at the September SGM, namely the
amendment of the Bylaws and the expulsion of the four students from the
KSA, on the Exhibit C tickets.

d. Exhibit D is a copy of a flyer, measuring 17.5 cm x 8 cm, stuffed (with a
number of other advertising flyers) into the free dayplanners distributed to
students through the KSA offices on all campuses. The distribution of the
dayplanners began on September 21, 2005. The Exhibit D flyers were not
received in the Langley office for insertion until September 22 or 23,
2005. It is not known how many dayplanners were distributed without the
insertion and how many were distributed with the insertion prior to
September 29, 2005. Contrary to Article 3(9) of the Bylaws, no mention
is made on Exhibit D of the special business to be conducted at the
September SGM, namely the amendment of the Bylaws and the expulsion
of the four students from the KSA.

e. Exhibit E is a photograph of a poster posted on the Surrey Campus.
Similar posters were posted in limited quantities on the Surrey Campus
regarding the September SGM. The actual poster measures 72 cm x 55
cm. Contrary to Article 3(9) of the Bylaws, the Exhibit E poster makes no
mention of the special business to be conducted at the September SGM,
namely the amendment of the Bylaws and the expulsion of the four
students from the KSA.

f. 1 have read paragraph 6(b) of the Member Petition and those facts are true.
I frequently checked the KSA website during the days leading up to the
September SGM and never saw any notice regarding the September SGM,
or anything regarding the proposed amendments to the Bylaws, or any

resolutions to be tabled at the September SGM. There was no
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14.

15.

16.

17.

advertisement in the Kwantlen Chronicle. At the time of the September
SGM, the Kwantlen Chronicle and the KSA website were the only campus
media recognized for the purpose of Article 3(8)(b) of the Bylaws.

I have read paragraphs 7(a), (a)(i) and (c) to (k) of the Member Petition and those
facts are true. I have no direct knowledge of the facts in paragraphs 7(a)(ii) and
(iii) of the Member Petition. With regards to paragraph 7(a)(i) of the Member
Petition, I have no direct knowledge of the facts in that paragraph other than the
fact that Council approval was never sought for the disbursement of these funds.
With regards to paragraph 7(b), 1 do not know how many people were present at
the September SGM.

When I entered the room in which the September SGM was held, I was asked to
sign in. At no time was I asked for identification, or proof that I was a student, or
my Exhibit C ticket. The first that I was aware of the proposed resolution to expel
me from membership of the KSA was shortly after I entered the room in which
the September SGM was held on September 29, 2005.

Article 2(9) of the Bylaws reads as follows:

“A Member may be expelled by a Special Resolution of the Members passed at a
General Meeting. The notice of a Special Resolution for expulsion must be
accompanied by a brief statement of the reasons for the proposed expulsion. The
member who is the subject of the proposed resolution for expulsion must be given an
opportunity to be heard at the General Meeting before the Special Resolution is put to
a vote.”

Contrary to Article 2(9) of the Bylaws, I have never been made aware of any
reasons for my purported expulsion from membership and I was never given an
opportunity to speak on the subject of the purported resolution, which, to the best
of my knowledge, was never tabled at the September SGM. To the best of my

knowledge, no vote whatsoever was taken on any motion at the September SGM.

Paragraph 7(d) of the Member Petition is true. There were no microphones set up
for members to address the assembly at the September SGM. When the Chair,
Aaron Takkar, attempted to call the September SGM to order, I audibly advised

SODMAWPCDOCS\HTLNAL 14422811 -6-



18.

19.

20.

21.

the Chair that the meeting had not properly been called. He ignored my
comments and proceeded with the September SGM.

Paragraph 7(g) of the Member Petition is true. My recollection of the material

part of the proceedings is as follows:

Chair (Aaron Takhar): “We have a new set of bylaws that we are presenting and,
if we approve these, we can get straight on to the prizes, so can I have a
forwarder and a seconder to the motion?

[Motion moved and seconded by RAF members]
Chair; “Unless there is any discussion we’ll go straight to the vote.”

1 answered: “Yeah, I think there’s discussion over here Aaron, are you going to
ignore me7”

A second member, who 1 understand to be a member from the Newton Campus,
then asked: “I’d like to know, before we take a vote, what this is about?”

Chair: “OK, before we get to what this is about, we have a lot of people here
who have come for one reason, which is to win prizes, so why don’t we take a
show of hands first as to who is interested in reading — this has been posted for 3
weeks now so if you haven’t had a chance to read this 200 page document, unless
you want to read it right now, so if we can just ... have a show of hands, who
wants to get to prizes? Can we have [Chair raises his arm] in favour of the
motion so we can get straight to the prizes, iPods, DVDs, a trip to Mexico?”

At the conclusion of Mr. Takhar’s remarks, there were, in my estimation,

approximately 7 to 10 persons who raised their hands. Mr. Takhar then

immediately began the draw for prizes.

At the conclusion of the September SGM, I was under the impression that no vote
had been held on either of the resolutions contained in Bill RAF2KS: specifically,

i understood that no amended Bylaws had been passed and no students expelled

from membership in the KSA.

With regards to the September SGM, I have also been advised by Mohammad
Kallaé, the Speaker of Council, and verily believe that he was approached by
members of Council to chair the September SGM on or after August 19, 2005 but
before the September SGM on September 29, 2005. He advised me that he
agreed to do so, but was subsequently taken aside by Aaron Takhar and told that
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22,

he [Mr. Kallas] could only chair the September SGM on the condition that the
meeting was over in 60 seconds and that no debate be permitted on the motions
tabled at the September SGM. Mr. Kallas advised me that he [Mr. Kallas] refused

to chair the September SGM under those conditions.

[ have read paragraph 8 of the Member Petition and those facts are true.

Events Subsequent to the September SGM

23.

24.

25.

26.

I was present at meeting of Council held on October 14, 2005. At that meeting,
Aaron Takhar was confronted with information that he had sent an email to RAF
Party members offering a television as a prize for bringing the most people to the
September SGM. Mr. Takhar flatly denied this allegation until confronted by a
RAF member, Harjit Basra, a Surrey Campus Officer and RAF member, advised
Council that she had received a copy of the email. Ms. Basra then printed off the
email and circulated it at the October 14, 2005 Council Meeting.

In the course of the meeting, Surrey Campus Officer and RAF member Amar
Sandhu also indicated that the person who had won the grand prize at the
September SGM was an old friend of Aaron Takhar’s and that it was planned in
advance that he would win the prize. Mr, Sandhu then tried to move to have the
General Manager’s powers transferred from the Executive to Council [non-voting
members of Council may move and second motions, although they may not vote
on them]. The meeting then recessed and upon Council’s return to order, a
motion was passed appointing another RAF member, Pavan Bassi, as the interim
General Manager. Despite my purported expulsion from membership from the

KSA, I was permitted to vote at the October 14, 2005 meeting of Council.
I have read paragraphs 9 and 10 of the Member Petition and those facts are true.

1 was present at the meeting of Council held on October 28, 2005 at which the
report of the KSA Ombudsperson dated October 28, 2005 ﬁhding that the
September SGM was not properly convened and that the Illegal Bylaws are

invalid was read out. Also read out at that meeting was a letter from legal counsel
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27.

28.

29.

to the KSA, Donald Crane, that gave a legal opinion that a resolution to remove a

director becomes effective immediately.

Discussion ensued about the validity of the resolutions purportedly passed at the
September SGM. Aaron Takhar advised that, as Chair of the September SGM, he
ruled that the proceedings had been in order and the motions to amend the Bylaws
and expel the four members had passed. Mr. Takhar went on to state that if
anyone wanted to challenge the results of the September SGM, he or she would
have 1o go to Court because Council could not overrule a vote of the membership
at a September SGM. Mr, Takhar advised that he would use the sign-in sheets
that all members were required to complete upon entry into the room where the
September SGM took place as proof that the people listed on those sheets had
voted in favour of the motions. Mature Students Liaison Robert Kovacic then
confronted Mr. Takhar and advised that Mr. Takhar had lied to him and had told
him [Mr. Kovacic] at the September SGM that signing the sheet would not be an
indication that the person listed had voted in favour of the motions. Mr, Takhar

acknowledged that he had lied to Mr. Kovacic: “Yeah [ lied to you.”

By virtue of our purported expulsion from the KSA, neither myself or fellow
Council member Steven Lee were permitted to vote on the motion to accept the
October 28, 2005 Ombudsperson Report, which was defeated by the RAF-
dominated Council. From that day on, we were deemed to have been removed as

members of Council.

As a result of my purported removal from office, I did not attend any Council
Mectings after October 28, 2005 and I have no direct knowledge of the facts in
paragraphs 11 and 12 of the Member Petition.

January 2006 Elections

30.

1 have read paragraph 13 of the Member Petition. T was present at the Council
Meeting on October 14, 2005 when Council was advised of Mr. Randhawa’s
appointment as CRO. My recollection is that Aaron Takhar advised Council that
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31

32.

33.

34.

35.

the CRO had been appointed by the Executive. Council was further advised by
Aaron Takhar that Mr. Randhawa was an employee of Intercultural Ethnic
Communications Inc., a consulting agency that deals with non-profit society
elections. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “F” is an email from Aaron
Takhar to Christine McLellan dated December 16, 2005 confirming Mr.
Randhawa’s contact information, which email was subsequently forwarded to me
by Ms, McLellan. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “G” to my affidavit are
copies of the results of British Columbia corporate searches, which results
indicate that Intercultural Ethnic Comunications Inc. does not exist. Attached
hereto and marked as Exhibit “H” to my affidavit are copies of the results of
Canadian federal corporate searches, which results also indicate that Intercultural
Ethnic Comunications Inc. does not exist. The handwriting on Exhibit “H” is

mine, and | was present when these searches were run.

1 have no direct knowledge of the matters contained in paragraph 14 of the
Member Petition as I was not present at the Council Meetings referred to in those

paragraphs.

I have no direct knowledge of the facts in paragraph 15, 16 or 17 of the Member

Petition.

I have read paragraphs 18(a), (c), (e), (h), (i), (), (k) and (m) of the Member
Petition and those facts are true. I have no direct knowledge of paragraph 18(b)
of the Member Petition.

The first day back at school for the Spring semester was Monday, January 9,
2006.

With regards to paragraphs 18(d), (f) and (g) of the Member Petition, I was only
present on the Langley Campus between January 9 and January 19, 2006, and so I
can only verify those facts to the extent that they pertain to the Langley Campus.
The only notices that I saw at any time between January 9 and January 19, 2006

regarding the nomination period or General Election (except for candidates’
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36.

37.

38.

39.

posters) were those posted by Stafford Richter, a non-RAF member of Council,
and such posters were not posted until January 11, 2006. Attached hereto and
marked as Exhibit “I”” to my affidavit is a copy of the poster created and posted by
Mr. Richter. These posters contain only information regarding nominations, and
unfortunately, contain incorrect information, as the nominations closed on Friday,
January 13th (not 14th). I never saw any posters on the Langley Campus

regarding polling dates or times for either the General Election or the referendum.

Despite my purported expulsion from membership in the KSA, I was permitted to
vote in the 2006 General Election.

I have no direct knowledge of the facts contained in paragraph 18(l) of the
Member Petition, nor paragraphs 19 and 21 the Member Petition, save and except
that I have subsequently seen the Report of the KSA Ombudsperson dated
February 2, 2006 declaring the General Election to be null and void referred to in
paragraph 21.

I have read paragraph 20 of the Member Petition and those facts are true. The
effect of the referendum as purportedly passed is to increase the KSA fees
payable by full-time students (9 credits/3 courses per semester) by approximately
22%.

I have no direct knowledge of the facts in paragraph 22 of the Member Petition,
although I am aware that Mr. Takhar did not run for elected office in the 2006
KSA General Election and that he is currently employed by the KSA as Executive

Advisor.
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June 13, 2006 Annual General Meeting

40. I have no direct knowledge of paragraphs 23, 24 and 25 of the Member Petition.

AFFIRMED BEFORE ME at Vancouver, )

British Columbia, this 18th day of July, 2006. )
)
)
) L7l

)Jﬁmssmner foraking Affidavits Y LAURA ANDERSON
within British Columbi )
MARIKRA GILES
LAWYER

HunGERFORD ToMYN LAWRENSON AND NICHOLS
1100 - 925 WEST GEORGIA STREET
VANCOUVER, B.C. CANADA V6C 3L2
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operated under the assumption that it could approve any spending on any account, except

specific restricted accounts.

September 29, 2005 Special General Meeting

10.

11

I have read paragraph 5 of the Member Petition and those facts are true. At no point at
the Council Meeting on August 19, 2005 or at any time before September 29, 2005 was
any purpose or resolution formally discussed with regard to the September SGM other
than the amendment of the Bylaws. As for the expulsion of members of the KSA, I had
only heard the subject mentioned once prior to the September SGM, when Aaron Takhar
had mentioned the possibility to a few people (including myself) in the KSA offices in
passing. The next I heard of any proposed expulsions was when the expulsion resolution

was attached to Bill RAF2KS5 as the package was finalized on Septe'mber 29, 2005.

My recollection of the facts in paragraph 6 is as follows. I recall seeing very few posters
on the Surrey Campus advertising the September SGM in the week prior to the
September SGM. Those posters that were posted made little or no mention of the special
business to be conducted at the September SGM. Some of the posters mentioned that the
Bylaws were to be amended in very small print. None of the posters that 1 saw

mentioned any proposed expulsions.

I was present with other members of the Executive on the morning of September 29,
2005 as revisions were made to the proposed amended Bylaws in the hours leading up to
the September SGM. At no time prior to the September SGM were the proposed
amended Bylaws made available to the membership, and approximately 50 copies of
“Bill RAF2KS5” were made for distribution at the September SGM. The lack of notice of

the proposed amendments was designed to prevent any meaningful discussion of the

proposed amendments to the Bylaws.

| have read paragraphs 7(a), (a)(i) and (c) to (k) and those facts are true. 1 have no direct
knowledge of the facts in paragraphs (a)(ii) and (iii), although I know of no discussions
among members of the Executive about the KSA obtaining a gaming licence for the

purpose of the prize draw.
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13.

14.

I was present at the September SGM. 1 was one of the students who raised my hand
when the Chair asked the following question: “Can we have [Chair raised his arm} in
favour of the motion so we can get straight to the prizes, iPods, DVDs, é. trip to Mexico?”
When I raised my hand, I did not know that I was voting in favour of either the motion to
amend the Bylaws or the expulsion of the four students from membership in the KSA.
In my estimation, no more than 30 students raised their hands in response to this

question.

In fact, when the September SGM was adjourned, I was surprised that the meeting had
ended without either the motion to amcnd- the Bylaws or the motion to expel the four
students from the KSA being considered or voted upon, and that the only business that
had transpired at the September SGM was the prize draw. [ approached Mr. Takhar
immediately upon the adjournment of the September SGM and said “they didn’t vote on
the Bylaws”, to which Mr. Takhar replied, “yes they did, they voted when they voted on

the prizes”. I was very shocked.

Events Subsequent to the September SGM

15,

16.

[ was present at a Council Meeting held on October 14, 2005. The mood in that meeting
was volatile, with members of Council frequently shouting at each other, and in
particular, at Aaron Takhar. At that meeting, Aaron Takhar was confronted with
information that he had sent an email to RAF party members offering a television as a
prize for bringing the most people to the September SGM. Mr. Takhar flatly denied this
allegation until confronted by Harjit Basra, a Surrey Campus Officer and RAF member,
who advised Council that she had received a copy of the email, which I had also received.
Ms. Basra then printed it up and circulated at the October 14, 2005 Council Meeting,
Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “D” to my affidavit is a copy of the email
circulated by Ms. Basra. When confronted with the email, Mr. Takhar no longer denied
that he had sent it.

Surrey Campus Officer and RAF member Amar Sandhu also indicated that the person
who had won the grand prize at the September SGM was an old friend of Aaron Takhar’s

and that it was planned in advance that he would win the prize. Mr. Sandhu then tried to
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17.

18.

19.

move to have the General Manager’s powers transferred from the Executive to Council.
The meeting then recessed and upon Council’s return to order, a motion was passed

appointing another RAF associate, Pavan Bassi, as the acting General Manager.

As for the purported expulsion of Laura Anderson and Steven Lee, it was my
understanding that they would be permitted to retain their seats on Counéil until a legal
opinion was received as to when the expulsion took effect. As a result, both Ms.
Anderson and Mr. Lee were permitted to vote at the October 14, 2005 Council Meeting,
That legal opinion was received on or about October 20, 2005. Attached hereto and
marked as Exhibit “E” to my affidavit is a copy of a letter dated October 20, 2005
received from legal counsel to the KSA. This letter was circulated at the Council
Meeting on October 28, 2005. As a result of this legal opinion, Ms. Anderson and Mr.
Lee were not permitted to vote at the Council Meeting on October 28, 2005 or thereafter.

I have read paragraphs 8, ¢ and 10 of the Member Petition and those facts are true.

I have read paragraph 11 of the Member Petition and those facts are true. I was present at
the November 18, 2005 meeting of Council when the motion was passed purporting to
remove Mariana Nakhla and Manny Dhaliwal from Council. During the course of
discussion of the removal resolution, I alleged that Ms. Nakhla and Mr. Dhaliwal were
being targeted because they had spoken out against Mr. Takhar’s alleged theft of
$10,000.00. This allegation referred to the funds spent on the prizes for the September
SGM. As I understand it, Mr. Takhar had allocated $15,000.00 to be spent on prizes to
attract students to attend the September SGM, although only $5,000.00 had been
approved by a motion of the Executive, I believe at a meeting of the Executive in August
2005. I was advised by Pavan Bassi, who was acting General Manager at the time that he
so advised me, and verily believe that the additional $10,000.00 was disbursed as a

cheque written to Aaron Takhar personally.

Prior to the removal resolution being tabled on November 18, 2005, Council passed a
motion declaring that Ms. Nakhla and Mr. Dhaliwal were in a conflict of interest with
regards to the removal resolution and would not be allowed to vote. 1 was strongly

opposed to that motion, and when I asked what the alleged conflict of interest was, no
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one present could define what a conflict of interest was or the nature of the alleged
conflict of interest as it pertained to Ms. Nakhla and Mr. Dhaliwal voting on the
resolutions to remove them from Council. I voted against the motion to deny Ms. Nakhla

and Mr. Dhaliwal the right to vote, as well as the motion to remove them.

My Removal from Office

21,

During the November 18, 2005 Council Meeting, I was asked to leave the meeting to
have a discussion with Aaron Takhar and another member of the Executive, Joey Atwal,
in the hallway outside. Mr. Takhar and Mr. Atwal then advised that a motion would be
made to remove me from office at the Council Meeting in two weeks’ time if they found
out that I had anything to do with the November 29, 2005 Special General Meeting.
When I re-entered the Council Meeting, 1 said that I would resign from office, in a
moment of fury. I then stormed out, took a few moments to compose myself, and then
went back into the Council Meeting and announced that I would not be resigning and if

Mr. Takhar wanted to get rid of me, I would have to be fired.

After the November 18, 2005 Council Meeting, Aaron Takhar delivered notice that 1
would be removed at the December 2, 2005 Council Meeting. Later on in the day on
November 18, 2005, I was approached by Aaron Takhar, and to the best of my

recollection as to the details, the following conversation took place:

Aaron Takhar (AT): 1 don’t have anything against you personally, this is just business. You,
Manny and Mariana all tried to get rid of me and you are the last target. What if I were to still pay
you the meoney that you would be earning if you were still working here but you wouldn’t have to
come to work?

Mat Huff (MH): What do you mean?

AT: You'd still get paid as long as you drop all of the actions against me,

MH: 1 wouldn’t be earning the money, why don’t you just quit trying to steal my job and let me
garn it instead?

AT: 1can't do that. What do you like about this job so much?

MH: {"'m good at it, 1 like helping out the students, [ feel like I’ve rightfully earned it and you
have no right to take it from me.

AT: Well you keep trying to take my job ...
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23.

25.

MH: That’s because you stole money from the students — what company wouldn’t fire someone
for stealing $10,000 of its money.

AT: Your accusation that 1 stole that money is an opinion, and you shouldn’t try to force your
opinions on people. We all have opinions, which opinion is right?

MH: My opinion is right because it’s backed up by the laws of society.
[further conversation ensued, but I do not recall the details]
AT: Think about it [the offer] and get back to me.

At some point in the course of this conversation, Mr. Takhar also suggested that if I took

him up on his offer, that he would be happy to have me back as a RAF candidate in the
next election.

I saw this conversation as Mr. Takhar attempting to bribe me. I decided to confirm my

- suspicions and followed up with him a week later, 1 brought the subject up again with

Mr. Takhar. He referred to the proposed payment as a “buyout”. The following dialogue

ensued:

MH: Is it normal for student reps to get a buyout?
AT: No, it’s never been done before.

MH: How much would you be willing to offer?

Mr. Takhar did some calculations and proposed about $7,000.00. He then asked me to

put my request in writing (which I never did).

1 was never my intention to accept the bribe offered by Mr. Takhar. I participated in the
conversation outlined in paragraph 23 above solely for the purpose of determining how
much Mr. Takhar was willing to offer me as a bribe in return for my resignation from

office.

I was not in attendance at the Council Meeting convened on December 2, 2005, and as
such have no direct knowledge of paragraph 12 of the Member Petition, although I was

subsequently advised that I had been removed from office at that Council Meeting.
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